RESOLUTION R:32-2023

RESOLUTION OF REAPPOINTMENT OF LORRAINE BOYER TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R:52-2019, Lorraine Boyer was appointed Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Monroe for a term of four (4) years commencing on January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:9-140.10 requires that "in every municipality there shall be a Chief Financial Officer appointed by the governing body of the municipality"; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:9-140.10 further states that the term of the Chief Financial Officer "shall be four years, which shall run from January 1 in the year in which the Chief Financial Officer is appointed"; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe is in need of a Chief Financial Officer and the Township Council of the Township of Monroe desires to reappoint Lorraine Boyer as Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, upon reappointment, Lorraine Boyer shall be eligible to obtain tenure as a Chief Financial Officer pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:9-140.13 and other relevant statutes; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. Lorraine Boyer is hereby reappointed to the position of Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Monroe.
- 2. Lorraine Boyer shall be eligible to obtain tenure pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:9-140.13 and other relevant statutes.
- 3. A copy of the resolution be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer, Administrator, Township Clerk, and the Director of the Department of Local Government Services for their records.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on January 7, 2023.

	TOWNSHIP OF MONROE
ATTEST:	COUNCIL PRESIDENT
Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC	

RESOLUTION R:32-2023

RESOLUTION OF REAPPOINTMENT OF LORRAINE BOYER TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 7th day of January 2023 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

ROLL CALL VOTE

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Fox				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Valcourt				
Tally:				